

Donald M. Doherty, Jr., Esq. Id#051981994
125 N. Route 73
West Berlin, New Jersey 08091
(609)336-1297
DMD@DonaldDoherty.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

Ernest Bozzi, : DOCKET NO. A-4205-18-T2
Plaintiff-Respondent, :
vs. : On appeal from:
: Hudson County Law Div.
:
Jersey City and Irene McNulty, : Sat below:
Defendants-Appellants. : Hon. Francis B. Shultz, JSC

**Plaintiff-Respondent's
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL**

TABLE of CONTENTS

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
I. THE NATURE OF THE PRIVACY INTEREST FOR ADDRESSES CONTAINED IN GOVERNMENT RECORDS IS NOT AS ALL- ENCOMPASSING AS THE DEFENDANTS WISH IT TO BE.	1
II. NEW JERSEY LAW DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY RESTRICTIONS ON REQUESTERS USING THE MATERIALS THEY ACQUIRE FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES.	5
III. THE PRIVACY INTEREST IS MEASURED BY THE CONTENT OF THE RECORD SOUGHT, NOT WHAT THE REQUESTER WANTS TO DO WITH IT.	11
IV. THE GRC RULINGS ARE NOT ONLY MEANINGLESS, BUT WRONG ...	13
i. The GRC's reliance on <u>Executive Order 21</u> was erroneous.	14
ii. The privacy interest in public records was <u>never</u> as broad as the GRC interpretation in <u>Bernstein</u> . .	15
V. DEFENDANTS' ENTIRE COMMON LAW ARGUMENT IS NOTHING BUT SPECULATION AND COMPLETELY OMITTS DISCUSSION OF THE CONTROLLING PRECEDENT.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE of AUTHORITIES

New Jersey Supreme Court

Brennan v. Bergen County Prosecutor’s Office,
 233 N.J. 330 (2018)*passim*

Burnett v. Bergen,
 198 N.J. 408 (2009)1,6
 4

Carter v. Doe (In re J.J. Firemen’s Ass’n Obligation),
 230 N.J. 258 (2017) 11

Doe v. Poritz,
 142 N.J. 1 (1995)1,14,15,16,17

Higg-A-Rella, v. Essex,
 141 N.J. 35 (1995)3,6,17,19

Kovalcik v. Somerset Co.,
 206 N.J. 581 (2011)7,8

New Jersey Superior Court

Renna v. County of Union,
 407 N.J. Super. 230 (App. Div. 2009) 3

Scheeler v. Atlantic County Mun. Joint Ins. Fund,
 454 N.J. Super. 621 (App. Div. 2018) 8

Slaughter v. GRC,
 413 N.J. Super. 544 (App. Div. 2010) 14

New Jersey Courts - Other

Barber v. West Jersey Title & Guaranty,
 53 N.J. Eq. 158 (E. & A. 1895) 14

Lum v. McCarty,
 39 N.J.L. 287 (E.&A. 1877) 14

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-13, 7, 14
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5 13
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-7 (e) 13
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-9 (a) 14
N.J.S.A. 4:19-15.5 21

Executive Orders

Executive Order 21, 34 N.J.R. 2487 (2002)14, 15, 17
Executive Order 26, 34 N.J.R. 3043 (b) (2002) 15

GRC Rulings

Bernstein v. Borough of Allendale, GRC Complaint #2004-195.. 13
Berstein v. Park Ridge, GRC Complaint #2005-99 13

GRC Publications

The New Jersey Open Public Records Act Handbook for Records Custodians, Fifth Edition, January 2011 8
